S
a
X
N
a
A
R
R

System Co., NJ, USA) according to the standard ASTM D6393-08,
“Bulk solids Characterization by Carr Indices”. AOR in the range of
25–35◦ indicates excellent flowability, AOR less than 40◦ is consid-
ered to be acceptable and AOR greater than 45◦ is considered to
be cohesive or poorly flowing (Carr, 1965). Each measurement was
repeated at least 4 times and average values are reported.
X. Han et al. / International Journal of Pharmaceutics 415 (2011) 185– 195 187
Fig. 1. Schematic illustration of the experimental setup and methodology.
Table 1
List of experiment for studying the effect of FEM operating conditions on particle size.
Serial # Experiment code Material FP (psi) GP (psi) SFR (g/min) d50 (�m) span
1 FEM-GP10-SFR1
Ibuprofen pre-mixed with
1.0 wt% of nano-silica
30 10 1.0 3.6 1.4
2  FEM-GP10-SFR5 30 10 5.0 9.1 2.0
3 FEM-GP10-SFR10 30 10 10.0 16.8 2.1
4  FEM-GP20-SFR1 30 20 1.0 2.3 1.3
5 FEM-GP20-SFR5 30 20 5.0 5.4 1.7
6  FEM-GP20-SFR10 30 20 10.0 8.3 1.9
7  FEM-GP30-SFR1 30 30 1.0 1.7 1.3
8  FEM-GP30-SFR5 30 30 5.0 3.4 1.5
30
s
2
d